raised environmental concerns, particularly regarding land 
degradation, carbon emissions, and fire risks. This study employs a 
bibliometric approach using Publish or Perish (PoP) and VOSviewer 
to analyze research trends, dominant topics, and gaps in Indonesian 
peatland agriculture from 2004 to 2024. Three thousand nine hundred 
fifty (3,950) publications from Google Scholar were examined to 
identify thematic clusters and shifts in research focus. The results 
indicate a significant increase in research on peatland agriculture 
over the past two decades, with a primary focus on land 
management, environmental impact, and agricultural commodity

[...]

AND "Peat" to ensure thematic relevance. The search spanned 2004 to 2024 to capture two 

decades of research evolution, with document types including journal articles, conference 

proceedings, theses, and dissertations in English and Indonesian.  Three thousand nine 

hundred fifty (3,950) documents were directly analyzed after excluding duplicates and non-

peer-reviewed materials (e.g., reports and newsletters). This rigorous selection prioritized 

academic rigor while maintaining breadth, ensuring the dataset represented credible and